" ﬁ--"‘

,u“ e

Dectsen To. _____/____ @“WN\ *

BEFORE THE RAIIROAD COMMISSION OF TEE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

FREDERICK CUTTLE, ET AL.,
Complainants -

vs Case No. 945

TANTORD GAS AND POVWER COMPAXNY,)
Dofondsnt. )

R. Jugtin Miller end
. J. W. Sharp, for Compleinsents.

John F. Pryor and
C. 8. 8. Forney, for Defendant.

LOVELLAND, Commiscsioner.

This i o complaint f£iled by thirty-one resi-

dents of the City of Hanford ageinst the Eanfof@ Ges and
Power Company, slleging insufficiercy and insdeguacy of
defendant's gas plent and systom, rofusal 1o meke 'the'

necesesary e::tensions to progpective conmers, mreason-

able snd exorbitant retes for ges and. inadequate service




on the pert of defendant. A hearing was held &t

Eanford, Xings County, California, on Sep'tembe:" 19th,
1916.

Defendent ig a corporation engaged in thev ges
utility btusiness in the Clty of Hanford, Xings Comnty,

. Californis. The Honford Gas and Power Company was
incorporated December 12, 1902, with an euthorized cap-
18l stock of $100,000.00 divided into 100,000 shares
of the par value of $1.00 each, sll outstending, of
which 99,400 shares zre held by fLive persons.

No dividends have ever been paid on the stock
of this Company. All surplns earnings ‘ha;vo been used
+o tuild up the :prope':ties. The Compeny has outstend-
ing 2 bond issune of $40,000.00 which matured July lst,
1916. It proposes to refund this bpndea. irdebtedness
and incresse the same o & totsl of 370,000.00, fLor
which authority hae been granted by this Commission In
Decigion No. 3967, Application No. 2639.

The genmerating plant consists of two 4 Loot
gtraight-shot oll gas sets with & total capacity of
240,000 cubic feet for 24 hours. There are the usual
bollers, purifiers, scrubdors, Plowers axnd other acces-
gories. The storege cepacity consists of ome 30,000
cubic Toot relief holéer and & 100,000 cublc Zoot stor-
ege Lolder of stool comstruction. The plart is modernm,
and., with proper operation, will produce efficlent Tre-
sultse. ’




The digtribution systom consists of 13 m:!.les.:
of low vressure meirs, verying in size from 6 inches
't;o 2 inches, and connected to about 720 services and
meters. The snmmsl sales of gas for the yeaxr 1915,
&3 shown by_ the Company's report to this CO:missioﬁ, wa.s
14,269,400 cublc feet, which 18 an average of about
;O ,OOOI cublc Loet per day. Comparing this figure with
the generator and storage capacity, it is veory ovident
that the production facilities are emple foxr & much heav-
iler demend for ges and that the resexve capacity of sior-
age holders will provide for all flmetuations witk 2
greatly increaged consumption. Towevor, the distribu-~
tion system requires extemsions snd reinforcements, 1f
it is %o adequately serve this community.

The territory served by the Henford Ges snd

Pdwer Company is, at the present time, almost exclusive-

1y confined to the City of Eanford, with an eatimated
poyulation of 6,500, and 4,829 by the Federsl Census of
1910. The population is increasing steadlily and iz
one subdivision some PL{fty houses have been bduillt within
the lagt two yeors. The City 0L Eanford is compactly
Puilt and a large n'o.jmber of new consuxners c¢an he connec-
tod to the present limees witk bPut & moderate expenditure.
The prosent everage consumption of gas 18 less
than 20,000 cubic feet per yesr per meter. It wonld

rot be unreasonable to expect to see this increassed to




at loast 25,000 cubic foet. Both the number of com- -
sumers and the consumptiion per meter cem probably de iz~
ereased through & well plamned and carefully developed
business campalgne. |

4 valustion of the Company's properties, &s of
Jume 30th, 1916, wes made by Lssictont Engineer Geskell
S. Jacobs, of the Commission's Gas and Electric Depart-
ment, and snowed the valwme of defendant's physical PTOP-
exrties as followa:

Roproduction Cost New $ 101 393.61
Reproduction Cost less
Depreciation 76 31505

& detail of tho valuation of defendsnt's physi-~

cal proporties, from Commission's Exhibit No. 2, Is
ghown in Table I. following:




C-R.C.
Acet.
No.

C- 2
C= 5
C-7
C~'8
C-9
- C=10
C~11
Cc~12
C~14
C-1l6
C-17
Cc-22
C-23
C=24
Cc-30.
Cc-32

C-38

2LBIE I.

VALUATION OF THE PROPERIY
OF TEE ZATFORD GAS AND POVER COMPANY

JUXE 20TH, 1916

Reproduce
$lon Cost
Reproduction Less De-
Tten Cost prociation

250 -00\
250.00
749.58
061.00
372.47
723.79
:L€5<>'o€5£3
685400
413+40
ES 5?531?-.5353

543 00

23 188.67
8 036.83

& 877.00

1 810.00

200.00

8 247.14

2 218.83

1 618.36.

& 250.00¢
+ 2 250.00-

:16 878.3%6:
: 1 732.63:
25‘ 5;1?‘;4P:2:L .
3 593.41:
505.06:
357.93:

4 545-55:
‘=<>£5<-£?C) -

17 72004
5 223.94-
- 4 695493
1 162.50-
160-00:

6 140.65¢-
1 674.62:
1

61856

>

Pranchise (Gag)

Land devoted to Gas Operation
Gas Plsnt BlLdgs.% Genl.Str.

Holders

Suxpeces,Bollers & Acc.

Gas Gemerators

Purification Apperatus

Stean Englzes:

Miscellaneons Gas FTlt.Zoulp.

Acceeeory Equip’'t.et Torzs

iMec.Troduction Equipe.

Distritution ligins .

Gas Services

Gas lleters

Mec.Distridution Equip.
Generel Equipment

Undistritnteld Const.Expend.
Interest during Construction

Stores & Supplies on hand
for uce in Celilornie

IR

(3
OO DN

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
»
.
-
-
.
-
-
-
-
-
.

Al 8% B9 8% 4N %N 3 R VW BB WY
L] (1]

LI ] ]

RS S 0 0 3% B0 8 B W9
B0 0 ut A% 2D AN AP AN NN

101 39%.61 76 315.05°

Grend Total

meble II. presents & belance sheet of the Han~

ford Gas and Power Compery &3 of December 31st, 1915,

from the Compeny's sunmal report to this Commission.




TABLE IT.

EANFORD GAS AND POWER COMPANY

BALANCE SEEET, DECEMBER Z1ST, 1915 .

Asgete:

Pixed Capital

Cesh ‘

Accounts Receivable
Meterial and Supvlies

Tiabilities:

Capital Stock

Purded Deobt

Consumers’ Deposits
Aecounts Paysble
Interest Accrued

Texes Accrued -

Reserve for Depreclation
Corporste Surplus

£ 202 060.96
6 943.83
4 776.38
1 109.01

$ 214 890.18

$ 100 000.00
" 40 000.00
526.00
551.84

3 679.69
672.61

59 331l.04

& 214 890.18

Table III. shows 2 statement of the income ac~

count of the Company for the years 1913, 1914 and 1915,
telzen frox Commission’s Exhibit Fo. 7, with comment and
a.djue‘bmen‘t' mede after an investigetion of£ the Company's

books and accounts.




TABLE III.

TANTORD GAS AND DOVER COMPANY
TNCOIE STATENEND |

1913 1914

Revenme:

From Sales of Gas

Other Gas Revezmme

lerchandise and Jodbing
Revenune

By-Product Revenue

Total Revenue

Oporating Expenses:

Production
Distribution -
Conmercial
Goneral

Tazxes ,
Deprecliation

8 AR gy
"

Lo
" A0 &0

Sts g

24 T47.37
1z.72

350.00

Yy

25 619.19

4.15
25 623.%4

*

4% %% By Y wa

5 25 110.09

£
Lox

(3]

B 8% 4% B 40 AN e Ay an

ey
i

8 925.66
2 080.53

17.69
2 044.28
l 233.92
3 325.34

& 17 627.42

9 581.72
2 263.78

2 767.20
1 208.09

BT 4w A% AR A A% S8 29 40 NN WY RN BY

<>

2 232.01

2 975.37
1 411.09
5 803.66
22 204.78

motel Oporating Exmenses 15 820.79

<
<

[
-
-
-
-
-
L4
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
L
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
L
-
-
-
-

IR I IR I TN T
IR I I L T T T T

(3]

Zin
L1}
on

8 8l

7 482.67 9 802.55

LN ) )
L

Net Operating Income

2 437.33
Defuet: . |
Tncollectidle Bills

Interest on Funded Deobt
O‘ther‘ Interest |

- Totel. Delductions

ar ad

<ia

380.85
2 400.00
435.00

5-2;5.85

38J.26
2 400.00
95.00

2 878.26

2 667.82
392.18

3 060.00

Lr

s 0 4% A8 e w2 B
RE b WY AN AR A 4D
% B0 6% % A% R 4N

AN IEIEIE]L

| 440.93

T}

Belsnce to Surplus 6 586.70

A3 AR AN
<>

4 422.67

R0 &8 8%
<

(AN LN
- oim

Meldng corrections fLor reasonsble deproecistion
gllowance, and for replacements chargeable to
reserve Instead of to operating expenses, the
balance to surelus womld be, '

1913 £ 6 015.8%
1914 4 586470
1915 . 3 862.7%




Assistant Engineor Jacobs further made a com-
vlete investigetion of revonuwe, operating expenses, ges.
mapafactured and sold, consumers, and othoer factors af-
fecting rates and service, all of whick is in the 'recbrd
of this caso.

It was very ovident from 2 study of the facts

in this case that defendant’s gas dusiness has 00t kept
race with the growth of the community it serves. | De~
fendent’s revenues Zor tke yoers 1yil, 1914 and 1915
bave not shomn any matorial increase nor has the ‘m:m'oer
0f consmmers recoiving service. Defend.é:a.t'-s oxpenses
nave increased from yeb.r to year btut defondont has not
apparently Loreseen the necoecssity of melzing extensions
or increasing the dusiness commectod to 1its syﬂtem and
the necessary improvements to ite service a.emand.ed by
the growth of the community-. '

The Conpeny is owned a.nd. operatod by parties
baving other extensive 1nterests of meny kinds and they
neve admittod thelr neglect o the gas business in Hane~
ford. = For some time pﬁst thoy have recognized tae
necessity of extensions and mo'd.ificatigns to thelir sye~
‘tem such 28 will result in adeguate sexvice 1z thelr
cormrundty, tut heve not had funds at Thelr &isposzl, nor
have the recent esrmings of the plant been sufficlent to
provide them with funds for these purposes.




The mnsatislactory earnings shown by defendant
have .resalted because the owners of thils property have
doevoted their onergles to their other interests, and not
t0 their public uitility. Wo are cssured that they will
now vigorously apply themselves to theo ,gas dusiress in
Eanford. Ve expect them Yo do 80. Cur desire %o
see defendsant earn satisfactory returns 1s due 1o our
belie? thaet o wtility which 18 not successful ueually
caxnot serve the public well. Vo confidently expect

defondent to improve its systom snd service and develop

1ts business to & point which Will prove satisfactory
to 1ts patrons, to the Commission, and to itseldf.
Complainents introduced testimony throu.gh four-
teon witnesses, 211 present or prospective consumers,
whose testimony was t0 the general effect that the Come
pany has not made the necessary extensions, that the
presaure 65 gas was insufficlont at certain perlods of
heevy consumption, that the guality of gas was poor end
that the pressﬁ:re wo3 1owe Evidonce was introduced
in the form of P11ls rendered consumers showing the com-
poratively high rates chargoed by the Companye. Tholr
testimony Luxther showed that while complalnts were num-
erous, the Company had in every instance endeavored to
eZfect a temporary, 1f not permanent, rellef. Complain-
ants introduced evidence comparing ges rates in Eanford

witk gas rates elsewnere in cities of tho same cheracter.




Suckh comparisons ere Iin no measure & gulde to0 either the

reasonableness of the rates or to the value of the ser-
vice and are not in any sense conmclusive evidence on
these pointsy
It was stiprnlated, with reference 1o futnie
extensioné, thet in the event of disagreement betweon
tae Company and & prospective consumer, that a complete
statement of the situation covering probable cost of ex-
tonsion, prodbadle revenue to be dorived, and other por-
tinent 1tenms, should bo submitted to the Commisslon's
Engineering Staff for adjustment. |
At the time of the hearing of this compleint,
deofeondant kad been charging the following schedules of
ratea;“ |
Gross ver ' Discount pei Xet per
Quantity vex ionth 1000 cu.f£t. 1000 cw.ft. 1000 cu.ft.
600 to 5,000 cubic oot $ 2.00 & .25 ¢ 1.75

5 100 to 20,000 cubic feet 2.00 .50 1.50
20 100 cubic Zoeot =xd over 2.00 .75 1.25

Minimum charge per month per meter $1.00

Sinco the hearing defendent has £iled .the £Lol-
lowizng schedule of rates, effective Jamwary lest, 1917:




For gas used in any one nmonth:

Gross Discomnt Yet
poxr 1000  pexr 1000  per 1000
cu.2t. cu.fte. cn.ft..

the 1lst 1 000 cubic foot

or less & 1.7 5 .20
t2e next & 000 eubic feet L.60 «10
the noxt 5 000 cubic Loot l.45 «10
thae next 10 000 ceudic feot 1.25 «10
the next 20 000 cubic foet 1.20 10
8ll over 40 000 cubic feot «95 <10

Minimum charge per month per metexr . $1.00

Since the hearing in this case the defendant
company hasg syplied for authority to mortgage its »rop-
oTty to the oxtent of §70,000.00, oF which $40,000.00
1s t0 be used in retiring z matured bond issue and the
remainder of $30,000.00 to bo msed for extensions and
betterments to its plant and systen. The Company pro-

poged to spend this $30,000.00 in the construction oZf

& bhigh pressure belt line encircling the town and run-
zing largely through productive territory, to effect a
vigoroue commercisl campeign with the ultimate object
of adding three t0 :Eou:'hund.red consumers to thelr sgys=
ter, to reinforce thelr present system and improve the
same 30 that an adequate aupply of gas under euf:ﬂicient

presgure shell at all times De avalleble.




In Decision No. 3967 in tho ahove mentioned

application, No. 2639, this Commission has authorized
the defendant herein to incur & bonded Indedtedness of
$70,000.00, to issue £50,000.00 of said bonds at the
present time, using the proceeds for the refunding of
the $40,000.00 matured dond issue and $10,000.00 for
immediate improvements to its system, and, under the
euthority gf subsequent supplementsl orders of this
Commiasion, to Spend the remaining $20,000.00 on fur-
ther extensions and improvements. As‘a rosult of ob~
taining these funds, applicent will be in & position
to make 8ll neceésaxy oxtensions to supply three to
four hundred now consumers in the City of Hanford and
$0 make such chdngea to its plant snd systenm és will
effectively dispose of complaints based upon inauffi-
cient pressure, insdeguate supply, end leck of facil-
1ties. |

Defendant's retes are high compared with other
ges rates in force in this State} Its business has
not been given the attention dme it from its owﬁbre and
management exd it has mot kept pace with the growth of
1ta-terri£ory; At the present time Ltc business is
precticelly stetionery snd woless serious efforia are
made 40 introduce improved methods amd to toke on Bew

business, defendant's future does not look promising.

- 12 =~




L study of defendant's operating oxpenses and
the testimony introduced in this case shows that defen-
dant’s present rates, slthough high, are in no sense re-
nuneretive end that on the present showing defendant is
making only & small profit over operating oxpenses.

Wo carnmot, under such conditions, reduce the defendant's
rates for guse. DeZendant has, however, after consul-
tation with the Commission's Engineeoring Staff, filed
with this Commission e nmew schodule of rates, effoctive
Jepuery let, 1917, which voluntarily makes & substantisl
reduction over the former rates in eéffect at the time of
£Lling thils complaint. These new rates result in & de~
eroase in the price of gas of approximately twenty cents
per thousend in the case of an average cousumer and are
guch & form &s 10 encowrage the increased consumption of
gas and to offer greater inducement to prospective con-

Suere.

In view of the faot thet the dofendant's pre~

gent rates arc waremumerative and that defendant con-
templates 4in the immediste future suck & sudstontlsl
change in the size of its system as to render rate com~
putations on the basis of the prosent comsumers unreli-
able, we believe that the new rates f£iled by defendant
company sre satisfactory rates insofar as they effect
a rodunction in the price to consumers, and offer the"

inducements necessary to luncrease dolendant’s bhusiress.




Reference 13 heredby made to Declsion No. 3967

viz.: Application No. 2639, for pertinent commont on the
operating expenses and business of defendsnt, &ll of
woich Ls of interest in the present matter.

Among the causes responsible for the compara-
tively high rates of defendant company may be cited,
£irst, the inefficiency of the process of gas generation,
requiring a large ountlay for fuwel oil, and secondly, the
over installation of the productioﬁ facilities of the
plant, the burden of whick has to be borme by a small
zumber of consumers using & smell amount of gas. Witk
reference to the £irst of these factors, the Company has
succeeded in the latter part of the year 1916 in reduc-
ing the amomnt of ol1l used per thousand cublc feet from
_ approﬁma‘tej..y elghteon gallons to {twelve gp.llona. The
second condition can only be remedied by obtaining &
sufficlient number of new consumers and incressing the
coﬁemnption of all consumers, 80 thet the burden of fix-
ed cherges can be distriduted over & grester number of
consumers and & larger quentity of gas sgles. These
ﬁfe.c‘ts have been called to the attention of defendant's
management and we sre assured that it 1s with o full ap-
preciation of these comditions that thelr Puture course
will be &irected.

In liou of a brief the defendant company has
£iled with thie Commission, under date of November 24th,




1916, & letter stating their intentions of meking oxton-
sions and beotterments to the system, ixproving service
conditions and the condunet of their business, &nd, fur-
thexr, that it is thelr purpose o make every poszible
effort to remedy conditions which have occasioned com-
plainte ageinst the Company iz the past and to make

such gerneral improvements &3 will eliminate the possi-
bility of any complaints in tho future. They further
state that the new schedule of rates £iled will not at
the present time provide them with more than & small
profit over bond interest, but thet witk a vigorous
commerciel cam:pa.ign thoy hope to dDulld wp their businoss
within & year's time, so that 12 thelr effLoxts prove

froftful that they will st & later date be able to fur- .

ther reduce the rates. |

Te are satisfied that this proceeding has im-
presged the defendant utility with the urgent nocessity
of malking extensions and Improving its sexrvice gemerally.
We have their assurance that they will malke every offort
along these lines, and we have au.fhorized olsewhere the
means of obtaining funds for improvements. Dofendant
bes voluntarily £iled & schedule of reduced rates.
Investigation shows that the former rates, although high,
414 not yield an adequate return snd that the reduced
rates f1led will not at the present time yleld defendsent




much in excess of current operating expenses. These
reduced rates, however, will materially aid defendent

to bulld uwp its business, which will ultimately reflect .
adventageously upon all of defendent's consumers.

It 1s evident from & study of this eituation
that deferdant can ezrn axn adequate roturn mwnler reduc-
ed rates, only 4f i4s production methods are Lmproved,
its consumers increased to ome thousand or'more, and
its businese efficlently mansged and developed. Such
development should be exmected In view of the existing
conditione in and about Eanford. In our judgment,
Immediate development 02 thls fertile territory ic es~
senticl to defendont’s :ﬂ‘ame EUCCOES.

In view of all the conditions set forth above
and considering the fact that the immediste future will
entirely modify conditions end costs under which gefen-
dent will contiruwe to supply gas, &ll of which are prob-
lemetical, 1t Is our opinion that the new schedule of
rates f£iled by defenlent, effective Jaummsxry lst, 1917,

ere falr snd reasonsble rates and that as such we would

recommend their acceptance in finel adjustment of this

matter..

I £ind as & fact that in the past defendent
company haeg not sdegquately or satisfactorily served its
consumere and that it hes not made the necescary ezten-
sions regquired by the normel growmth of its territory,




thet L1t2 rates in effect at the time of £iling this come
rlaint were uwnjust and nureesonadle ingofar as said rates
departed from just and reasonable rates herein ectablish-
ed. ' | ‘

I subnit the following form of order:

ORDER

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED thet defendant company at

once teke gll those necessgary measures 4o provide edo-

gquate ser%ice to ite consumers, to meke 2ll extensions
necessary to completely serve all applicants Loxr seivige
within 14s texxitory, proviled such extensions are not
in themgelves unrermnoerative.

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED that the following rates
_are Just and ressonable rates Lor gas‘service in the _
City of Hanford and, as such, are spproved dy this Come
mission as offective January let, 1917, as f£iled.




SCEEDULE OF GAS RATES
HZANFORD GAS AND POWER COLIPANY

EFPECRIVE JANUARY 1, 1917

Por gae used in any one wonth:

Gross Discomat  Net
per 1000 wper 1000 per 1000
CUe 2t cl.ft. cu.Tt.

Foxr the 1let 1 000 cubic feet : .

or less & L7 & .10 8 1.60
Foxr dthe next 4 000 cubic feet 6 10 1.50
DPoxr the next 5 000 cubic feot -4 10 1.35
Por the znext 10 000 eudbic feot 3 10 . L1e25

Tor the next 20 000 cubic feet .10 .10 1.00
For ell over 40 Q00 cubic feet «95 «10 .85

Minimm charge por month per meter £1.00

The foregoing opinion exd order are heredy
approved and ordered f£iled ae the opinion and order of
the Railroad Commission of the State of Californis. "A// .
Dated et Sem Prancisco, Colifornis, this / / G
dey of Jezmary 1917. |




